
 

 

            

 

Special Regulatory Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 30TH APRIL, 2013 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Christophides, Demirci (Chair), 

Ejiofor, Mallett, McNamara, Peacock (Vice-Chair), Reid, Schmitz, Scott and 
Solomon 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 

Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at 
the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 



 

2 

4. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT: 
IMPROVEMENT ACTIONS TAKEN DECEMBER 2012 - MARCH 2013 AND 
PROPOSALS FOR 2013-14  (PAGES 1 - 22)  

 
 To receive an update report on the Planning Service’s Development Management 

performance and draft proposed action plan for 2013-14.  

 
5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The next ordinary meeting of the Regulatory Committee will be 23 May.  

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 1512 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 22 April 2013 
 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 1 of 21 

 

 

Report for: 

 

Regulatory Committee 

30-4-13 

Item 

Number: 
Md Final @ 22-4-13   

 

Title: 

Development Management (DM)  Performance Assessment: 

Improvement Actions taken December 2012 – March 2013 and Proposals 

for 2013-14 

 

Report  by: 

 

Marc Dorfman 

Assistant Director Planning, Regeneration and Economy 

 

Lead Officer: 

Costas Christoforou – Head of Business Development &Technical Support 

020 8489 5529 

Costas.Christoforou@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 

Ward(s) affected: 

 

All 

 

Report for Non Key Decisions: 

 

Service Management and Performance 

Report 

 

 

  

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 This  report  updates the  Regulatory Committee on the Planning Service’s Development 

Management (DM) Performance and in particular:  

 

Proposed measures to address poor performing Local Planning Authorities (LPAs). 

• Government plans to introduce “special measures for poor performing” Development 

Management (DM) services. The report sets out what the proposed criteria are.  

 

LB Haringey’s position in relation to the above criteria 

• This reports contains detailed Development Management (DM) performance information over 

recent years across a number of areas, it includes actions taken over the last 6 months to 

improve performance and sets out proposals for further improvement during 13/14.   

 

2. Recommendations 

 

      2.1   The Regulatory Committee is asked to: 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

Page 2 of 21 

 

a)  Note the  current Development Management Performance at paragraph 4 and Appendix A,  and 

the summary findings of the Development Management Review 2012 at Appendix B 

 

b)  Note the summary findings of the Development Management Review (2012) at Appendix B and 

comment on the Draft Propos
[...]
UARANTEE – 26 Week DECISIONS: If any application takes longer to process than 

26 weeks planning fees, (and not in a formal Performance Agreement), may need to be 

reimbursed on determination. 

 

 

Development Management Performance & Review 

3.3       A full suite of performance indicators relating to DM and Planning Enforcement are set out in 

Appendix A to this report. 

• Planning Applications and Decisions: 2008-13 

• Planning Applications numbers and resources – major, minor, other: 2008-13 

• Processing performance and applications over 26 weeks: 2008-13 

• Pre Applications advice and performance agreements: 2008-13 

• Planning Appeals: 2009-13 

• Planning Enforcement: 2008-13 

• S106 Community Benefit Agreements and Expenditure: 2009-13 

• Member Enquiries, Complaints and Freedom of Information Requests: 2010-13 

• Service Costs, Income and Benchmarking: 2009-13 

  

3.4      During Summer 2012, a review of DM was undertaken. The review coincided with the 

consultation on  new measures being brought forward by the government, as set out above, to 

address poor performing LPAs.   

3.5      The DM review was commissioned from Fortismere Associates and using a diagnostic tool the 

review showed several areas of concern.  A total of 14 key areas of improvement were 

suggested and these are set out at Appendix B together with a full improvement plan to address 

them.   Among the areas of concern highlighted was a lack of adequate performance 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 21 

 

management in the area of major applications which had fallen below acceptable levels in 

recent years.  As a result, a series of measures were immediately put in place to address the low 

performance and these are summarised below.  

 

 

 

4. Summary of actions taken to improve  DM Performance in 2012/13 and proposals for 2013/14 

 

4.1   This section summarises DM key performance management action in 2012/13 and highlights draft 

targets for 2013/14. These are set out in more detail in Appendix B  at the end of the document. 

 

• Staff - Appointment of Interim Head of Development Management and recruitment of new full 

time post holder. Recruitment of 3 new permanent DM staff to replace agency staff. Action 

will be taken in 13/14 to address key skills gaps and training needs.  

• Major Applications – creation of Majors Team charged solely with managing these cases.  

Once weekly meetings enable staff to review progress and address bottlenecks.   Staff have 

been briefed on how to make use of Planning Performance Agreements for future cases. All 

new Majors processed in 13/16 weeks or have a Performance Agreement that agree time 

scales. Performance has increased to  63% in 12/13.  All  cases are reviewed weekly and put 

into a performance regime with Director oversight.  2013/14 will see this performance 

management system embedded and put in place for all other Applications and Appeals. 

• Strategic Sites - Creation of a  “Strategic  Sites  Group”  to closely examine sites and pre 

applications and identify issues early on in the process. In 2013/14   key  sites will be tracked 

on a monthly basis and linked to likely new regulations to make pre application consultation 

on major sites/applications a requirement.  

• Backlog - Four additional temporary members of staff taken  on  until the end of the financial 

year to clear the backlog of old cases. Backlog has been reduced from a case load of 1080 

cases with 700 as backlog (out of time) to a caseload of 275  and  a backlog of 46.  For 

2013/14 a target has been set to ensure more applications are processed in a quarter than 

are received – this should ensure the backlog does not return 

• Staff Development and delegation – Increased the number of staff who are authorised to sign 

off decisions under delegated powers to reduce blockages if one member of staff is away. Put 

in place new and regular training for staff . 2013/14 will focus on impro
[...]

 

C3. Lack of Service Improvement Plan. 

Benchmarking not being used to analyse and 

drive improvement and development  

 

• Address immediate priorities – 

Majors and Backlog. 

• Carry out Cost and Quality 

Benchmark (Planning Advisory 

• Using Benchmarking data to create 2013/15 Action Plan 

– June/Sept 2013 

• Review the best method of delivering DM over the 

medium and longer term 

P
a

g
e
 2

0



 

Page 21 of 21 

 

Haringey Development Management Review  Action Plan  2012- 13 and 2013-14 

 

Summary of DM Review  

Key Concerns/Issues 

Short Term  Action  

Completed 

December 2012- March 2013 

Draft Medium Term Action 

Proposed                    

April 2013 - March 2014 

 
Service – results April/May) 

 

 

• Assess increasing Enforcement resources from POCA 

and application resources from “validation checks” and 

increased “pre app fees and better customer service” 

D. Customer Focus 
D1. Customer service charter and standards  

  

 

 

 • Development a customer charter 

• Improve reception design and service – June/Sept 

D2. Customer service weak with long delays to 

get through on the telephone. Feedback survey 

shows a decline in satisfaction 

 

 

• Test telephone answering system 

and review 

• Continue with feedback surveys 

• Continue Agents Forums and 

Development Management Forums 

• Continue Annual Monitoring 

Reports 

• Continue performance reporting to 

Regulatory Cttee 

 

• Review of Haringey planning applications consultation 

standards -  “statement of community involvement” 

• New information leaflets and tour of “How Planning 

Works” to community organisations and local cllrs. 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Development Management Performance Assessment: improvement actions taken December 2012 - March 2013 and proposals for 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2013 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Christophides, Demirci (Chair), Ejiofor, 

Mallett, McNamara, Peacock (Vice-Chair) and Schmitz 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Reid and Scott 

  
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG90.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Reid and Scott.  
 

 
 

REG91.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT: 

IMPROVEMENT ACTIONS TAKEN DECEMBER 2012 - MARCH 2013 

AND PROPOSALS FOR 2013-14 

 

 
 
 
 

 The Committee received an update report, requested at the last meeting, 
on the Development Management service performance assessment in 
light of ongoing concerns regarding performance, and within the context 
of proposed government plans to impose penalties on poor performing 
Local Planning Authorities. The report included an update on 
improvement actions taken to date as well as those planned for the 
future in 2013/14. The Committee’s attention was drawn to an error to 
the table within the report summarising s106 expenditure, where s106 
funds agreed for 2011/12 should correctly be listed as £19m and the 
total £28m.   
 
A full review of the Development Management service had been 
undertaken in 2012 partially in response to new government powers to 
place poor performing authorities on special measures. It was advised 
that at the current time, based on improved performance in determining 
major applications during the 2011-13 assessment period, it was 
anticipated that the Council would avoid falling within the special 
measures category based on current information. A caveat was however 
provided that this was in lieu of the government confirming the final 
assessment criteria which was due to be announced next month. 
Authorities assessed as meeting this criteria would be named in 
September. The Committee noted the implications and penalties 
imposed on authorities falling within this classification. In the interests of 
transparency, the Committee requested circulation of a full copy of the 
review document. The Chair agreed to discuss this request with the 
Cabinet Member and Director Place and Sustainability and update the 
Committee accordingly. 
 
Following the completion of the review exercise, a service action plan 
had been developed to address the 14 key areas of improvement 
identified. Officers advised that the action plan constituted the first step 
of a long term, iterative process of improvement which would adapt over 
time and in which the Committee had an important role to play. In 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfman 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2013 

 

recognition of this, Members were asked to forward any suggestions or 
ideas on service improvements to the Chair for discussion with Marc.  
 
The Committee expressed concern that Development Management 
performance issues had not been explicitly identified to the Committee at 
an earlier stage as part of their remit in maintaining oversight of 
performance. Although it was acknowledged that regular performance 
reports had been provided to the Committee, there was agreement that 
the performance data set and format reported up to meetings should be 
reviewed in conjunction with input from members of the Committee to 
ensure clarity and a focus on key indicators. The Chair agreed to 
arrange this with Marc Dorfman and advise members of the Committee 
accordingly. Members also asked for consideration to be given to 
opportunities for Committee members to play a more interactive role with 
the service in order to gain greater understanding such as arranging 
shadowing exercises with Planning Officers etc. The Chair agreed to 
discuss this further with Marc.  
 
Members sought assurances regarding the monitoring arrangements in 
place for the action plan. It was confirmed that a Development 
Management Review Action Plan group met fortnightly to oversee 
implementation and monitor performance. In addition, a bespoke team 
met on a weekly basis to oversee performance in relation to major 
applications, regular service performance updates were provided to 
Director’s Group meetings as well as weekly service monitoring 
meetings held between the Assistant Director, the Director and Cabinet 
Member. The Chair also confirmed he held monthly meetings with the 
Director and Cabinet Member and committed to feed back to the 
Committee as necessary any pressing issues or to use the discretion 
available in calling special Committee meetings as required. The 
Committee would also continue to receive performance update reports at 
scheduled meetings.  
 
The Committee emphasised the importance of facilitating a change in 
culture within the service, with a focus on improving customer 
satisfaction and getting the basics right, particularly around the handling 
of smaller planning applications and around which Members received 
regular complaints from constituents. Officers confirmed that although 
prudently the initial phase of the action plan had prioritised improving 
performance in relation to major applications, getting the metrics right 
and avoiding special measures, facilitating culture change and improving 
the quality of the service would be a fundamental long term focus. Under 
the action plan, improvements would be made to processes and systems 
within the service with the objective of raising customer satisfaction 
levels. This would include reviewing the functionality of services provided 
on the Council website to promote channel shift by encouraging self 
service, evaluating the provision of call handling through the Council call 
centre, reviewing and improving the complaints handling system and 
implementing a system to improve the quality of planning applications 
received through spot checking compliance. In terms of improving quality 
of work produced by the service, performance management 
arrangements and the support and training provided for staff would be 

All to 
note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair/ 
Marc 
Dorfman 
 
Chair/ 
Marc 
Dorfman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2013 

 

reviewed. 
 
It was advised that the recruitment process was nearing completion for 
the appointment of a permanent Head of Development Management. 
Marc advised he would send a letter confirming the appointment via the 
Chair when appropriate.    
 
In response to questions regarding planning application fees charged by 
the Council, confirmation was provided that a new system had been 
introduced in 2012 following the identification of a degree of lack of 
uniformity in charging practices by individual officers. The new charging 
system was subject to monitoring on a monthly basis.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfman 
 

REG92.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The next scheduled Regulatory Committee meeting was on 23 May.  
 

 
 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


